

SECTION XI
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on: 18.11.2014
Court:
Item:

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 3375-3376 OF 2005

RAMGARH FARMS & IND. LTD.

...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The appeals above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.10.2014 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

“By order dated 19.03.2013, the Registrar, Calcutta, was requested to send the original copy of Lease Deed being No.1144 of 1951 dated 25.01.1951 executed by Maharaja of Kasipur in favour of M/s Ramgarh Farms & Industries Ltd., in a sealed cover in respect of the land.

Issue fresh notice to the Registrar of Assurances at Kolkata, Premises No.5, Government Place (East), Kolkata – 700001.

Let these matters come again after four weeks.

Dasti, in addition. ”

Accordingly, show cause notice returnable for 18.11.2014 was issued to the Registrar of Assurances at Kolkata, Premises No. 5, Government Place (East), Kolkata by speed post as well as give to the counsel for the appellant for effecting service on the Registrar, Assurances at Kolkata on 30.10.2014.

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant has not filed any affidavit with proof of dasti service of notice till date.

It is further submitted that pursuant to Order dated 15.10.2014, a certified copy of lease deed being No. 1144 of 1951 dated 25.01.1951 has been received by post from the Registrar of Assurances at Kolkata instead of filing original copy of lease deed. However, a copy of the said lease deed has been included in the paper books.

The Appeals above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 15th day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

- 1 Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.,
 - 2 Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.
 - 3 Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Adv.
- ra

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR